

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH DISTRICT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**GILDAS DOUSSET,**

**Appellant-Petitioner,**

**Case No.: 4D14-480**

**vs.**

**FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY,**

**Appellee-Respondent.**

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
GILDAS DOUSSET**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION OF  
FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY**

GEORGE CASTRATARO, MPH, Esq.  
Florida Bar Number: 27575  
LISA J. CONREY, Esq.  
Florida Bar Number: 0106321  
The Law Offices of George Castrataro, PA  
707 NE 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave; Suite 300  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304  
Phone: 954-573-1444  
Fax: 954-573-6451  
george@lawgc.com  
lisa@lawgc.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. JURISDICTIONAL AND LEGAL STANDARDS.....	8
II. BACKGROUND .....	8
A. FLORIDA’S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE THE LEGAL MARRIAGES OF SAME-SEX COUPLES .....	8
1. The Enactment of Florida’s Anti-Recognition Law .....	8
2. By Prohibiting Recognition Of All Valid Marriages Of Same-Sex Couples, Florida’s Anti-Recognition Laws Create An Unprecedented Categorical Exception To Florida’s General Rule That The State Will Recognize Valid Marriages From Other States .....	13
III. POINTS ON APPEAL .....	17
A. FAU REFUSED TO CONSIDER MR. DOUSSET’S MARRIAGE-BASED APPLICATION FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF RESIDENCE SOLELY BECAUSE FLORIDA’S ANTI-RECOGNITION LAW PROHIBITS RECOGNITION OF THE MARRIAGES OF SAME-SEX COUPLES .....	17
B. FLORIDA’S ANTI-RECOGNITION LAW VIOLATES MR. DOUSSET’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.....	20
1. Florida’s Anti-Recognition Law Impermissibly Burdens Mr. Dousset’s Fundamental Right To Privacy And Respect For His Existing Marriage .....	22

a.	Married couples have a fundamental liberty interest in their marriages .....	22
b.	Married same-sex couples have the same fundamental interest in their marriages as others and must be treated with “equal dignity” under the law .....	24
c.	Florida’s anti-recognition law violates Mr. Dousset’s fundamental right to privacy and respect for his marriage .....	26
2.	Florida’s Anti-Recognition Law Violates Mr. Dousset’s Fundamental Right To Marry .....	28
a.	The fundamental right to marry protects individual autonomy .....	29
b.	Gay and lesbian persons have the same fundamental right to marry the person of their choice as others.....	30
C.	FLORIDA’S ANTI-RECOGNITION LAW DENIES MR. DOUSSET EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS .....	32
1.	<i>Windsor</i> Invalidated A Law That Intentionally Treated Same-Sex Couples Unequally, Just As Florida’s Anti-Recognition Law Does.....	35
2.	Florida’s Anti-Recognition Law Impermissibly Classifies On The Basis of Gender And Relies On Outdated Gender-Based Expectations .....	37
3.	Florida’s Anti-Recognition Law Is Unconstitutional Under Any Standard Of Review Because It Does Not Rationally Advance A Legitimate Purpose .....	41
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , 15 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 577 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	15
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) .....	10
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) .....	11
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 2014 WL 1814064 (S.D. Ind. May 8, 2014) .....	26
<i>Bishop v. United States ex. rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 .....	45
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	30, 42, 45, 46
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 2014 WL 556729 (Feb. 12, 2014) .....	36, 45
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	40
<i>Connor v. Southwest Fla. Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 668 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1995) .....	40
<i>Criterion Ins. Co. v. State, Dept. of Ins.</i> , 458 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	8
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013) .....	passim
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014) .....	passim
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-CV-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014) .....	44, 46

<i>Fla. Dept. of Children &amp; Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	10, 43, 44
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	34
<i>Goldman v. Dithrich</i> , 179 So. 715 (Fla. 1938) .....	13
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	43
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	12
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	34
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	23, 24, 29
<i>Hallendy v. Florida Atlantic Univ.</i> , 163 So. 3d 1057 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	17
<i>Henry v Himes</i> , No.1:14-cv-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr.14, 2014) .....	25, 34
<i>In re Lenherr’s Estate</i> , 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974).....	14
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	31, 34
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	38, 39
<i>Johnson v. Lincoln Square Properties, Inc.</i> , 571 So. 2d 541 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	2, 13
<i>Kerman’s v. Strobhar</i> , 106 Fla. 148 (1932) .....	39
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	34
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) .....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	passim

<i>Lefler v. Lefler</i> , 264 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) .....	40
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	2, 24, 29, 38
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	23, 29
<i>Madewell v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949) .....	14
<i>Marye v. Root</i> , 27 Fla. 453 (1891) .....	39
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	34
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	29
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	passim
<i>Perez v. Lippold (Perez v. Sharp)</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	30, 38
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	34, 38
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	38
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	40
<i>Rice v. Dep't of Health and Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 386 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	23, 29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	32, 42
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	20

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	45
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	33, 41
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	34, 44
<i>Walling v. Christian &amp; Craft Grocery Co.</i> , 27 So. 46 (Fla. 1899) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	24
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	40
<i>Whittington v. McCaskill</i> , 61 So. 236 (Fla. 1913) .....	15
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942) .....	27
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Young v. Garcia</i> , 172 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965).....	13
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	23, 28, 29

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Ch. 97-268, Laws of Florida .....	9
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(C) .....	8
Florida Administrative Code R. 6A–10.044(2) .....	19
Florida Statute 1009.21 .....	17, 18, 19
Florida Statute 120.68 .....	8, 20
Florida Statute 61.001 .....	39

Florida Statute 63.042(3) .....	10
Florida Statute 741.211 .....	15
Florida Statute 741.212 .....	1, 9, 11
Vermont Statute Annotated §§ 1201-07 .....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allan H. Terl, <i>An Essay on the History of Lesbian and Gay Rights in Florida</i> , 24 Nova L. Rev. 793 (2000).....	10
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, Choice of Law, and Public Policy</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 921 (1998).....	16
Anthony M. Lise, Comment, <i>Bringing Down the Establishment: Faith-Based and Community Initiative Funding, Christianity, and Same-Sex Equality</i> , 12 N.Y. City L. Rev. 129 (2008).....	10
Brandon Burkart & Kay Rousslang, <i>Recognition of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 9 Geo. J. Gender & L. 1031 (2008) .....	12
Brief of American Psychological Association, et al. as Amici Curiae on the Merits in Support of Affirmance, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307) .....	43
Brief on the Merits for Respondent the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026 .....	21
Joseph William Singer, <i>Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and Credit, and the Evasion of Obligation</i> , 1 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 1 (2005).....	16
Lois A. Weithorn, <i>Can a Subsequent Change in Law Void a Marriage that Was Valid at Its Inception? Considering the Legal Effect of Proposition 8 on California’s Existing Same-Sex Marriages</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1063 (2009).....	27



Luther L. McDougal III <i>et al.</i> , American Conflicts Law 713 (5th ed. 2001).....	14
Same-Sex Marriages, <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/family/same-sex-marriages">http://www.uscis.gov/family/same-sex-marriages</a> .....	4
William M. Richman & William L. Reynolds, Understanding Conflict of Laws 398 (3d ed. 2002).....	14

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Florida Constitution Article I, § 27.....	1, 9, 12
Florida Constitution Article V, § 4(b)(2).....	8
Florida Constitution Article XVI, § 24 (1885) .....	15
Hawaii Constitution Article I, § 23.....	10
